MERRIAM CITY COUNCIL AGENDA
CITY HALL
9001 WEST 62"° STREET
May 23, 2016
7:00 P.M.

If you require any accommodation (i.e. qualified interpreter, large print, reader,
hearing assistance) in order to attend this meeting, please notify the
Administrative Office at 913-322-5500 no later than 24 hours prior to the
beginning of the meeting.

l. CALL TO ORDER - PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Il. ROLL CALL
Il PUBLIC ITEMS

Members of the public are encouraged to use this time to make comments about
matters that do not appear on the agenda. Comments about items on the regular
agenda will be taken as each item is considered. Please note: individuals
making Public Comments will be limited to 5 minutes.

V. CONSENT AGENDA

All items listed under the heading are considered to be routine by the City Council
and may be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these
items unless a Councilmember or citizen so requests, in which case that item will
be removed from the Consent Agenda and considered separately.

1. Consider approval of the purchase and installation of 61 black decorative
streetlights and 45 residential brushed aluminum streetlights. (Goodman St;
Lowell; Antioch Hills; Johnson Dr. to 54 St.)

2. Consider approval of a bid award to Pyramid Contractors for the Farley Ave.
street and stormwater improvements.

3. Consider approval of a Memorandum of Understanding for a Mental Health
Co-Responder.

4. Consider approval of the purchase of park signs from Victory signs.
V. MAYOR’S REPORT

1. Stuart Little-Legislative wrap-up.

2. Deb Settle- Northeast Johnson County Chamber of Commerce.

1



3. Presentation from Johnson County regarding new courthouse.
4. Accept letter of resignation and terms from the City Administrator.
VI. COUNCIL ITEMS

1. Consider approval of the minutes of the City Council meeting held May 9,
2016.

A. Finance and Administration

1. Consider approval of a Charter Ordinance regarding elections, repealing
Charter Ordinance No. 25. {second-reading)- (recommend tabling)

2. Consider approval of an Ordinance amending section 2-28 of the Merriam
Code of Ordinances, revising the election date for council president and

vice-president. {secondreading) (recommend tabling)

3. Consider approval of an Ordinance amending section 2-61 of the Merriam
Code of Ordinances, revising the dates for the terms of appointed officers.

{second-reading)-(recommend tabling)

4. Consider approval of a Charter Ordinance related to the filling of Governing
Body vacancies. (second reading)

B. Community Development/Public Works/CIP
1. Community Development Update.
VII. STAFF ITEMS

1. Update on Brown Park Pavilion.

VIII. NEW BUSINESS
IX. EXECUTIVE SESSION

X. ADJOURNMENT

Respectfully submitted,

% a. p. o é
Juliana Pinnick
City Clerk



AGENDA ITEM INFORMATION FORM

Agenda Item: Consider approval of purchases necessary to install residential and decorative streetlights
on Lowell Dr., Goodman St., Antioch Rd. (Johnson Dr.— 54" St.), Antioch Hills (W 70" Terr. south)

Department: Public Works

Background/Description of Item:

The latest five-year CIP has budgeted $531,326 for residential and decorative streetlights on Lowell Dr,
Goodman St (Residential Streetlight Program), Antioch Rd (Johnson drive north to 54" St) and 70" Terr.,
715 St, 71t Terr., 72" St, 72" Terr. (2016 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)). Antioch Rd.
will receive the black decorative lights approved in 1996 and the residential areas will receive the
residential style streetlight approved in 2002.

A total of 106 streetlights will be installed (61 black decorative lights and 45 residential lights).
Excluding the value of in-house labor and equipment, the projected cost is $436,353 as follows:

Foundations, poles, fixtures $198,304
Wire, conduit, connectors, pull boxes $85,000
Two controller boxes $4,700

Rental of the boring equipment/pothole machine | $66,000
Miscellaneous supplies (topsoil, sod, sand, etc) $14,680
Removal of 56 existing KCPL-type poles $28,000
Contingency $39,669

The major components (foundations, poles, fixtures, wire, and conduit) will be purchased through U.S.
Communities Cooperative which allows municipalities to save money on products due to large volume
purchasing. This association has developed efficient purchasing methods and practices in governmental
procurement. They encourage ethical standards in buying and selling and promote uniform public
purchasing laws and simplified standards of specifications. The purchases through U.S. Communities are
in lieu of soliciting bids because all contracts are competitively solicited by a lead agency.

General CIP Project Budget | Goodman Street | Lowell Drive Antioch Hills Antioch Road
CDBG $101,649
Streetlights 2016
Residential Streetlight $32,958 $40,487
Program
Antioch Rd. Streetlights $261,259

Funding Source:
General CIP Projects and CDBG grant funds




Funding Source Reviewed by: Cindy Ehart, Finance Director

Recommendation: Council approves purchases necessary to install residential and decorative streetlights
on Lowell Dr., Goodman St., Antioch Rd. (Johnson Dr — 54" St.), and Antioch Hills (W 70" Terr.
south), and authorize the City Administrator to approve purchase orders associated with these projects.

Prepared by: Jim MacDonald, Superintendent
Reviewed by: Kevin Bruemmer, Public Works Director

Date: May 10, 2016




AGENDA ITEM INFORMATION FORM

| Agenda Item: Bid Award: Farley Street

Department: CIP

Background/Description of ltem:

Farley Street reconstruction was contemplated years ago. Phelps Engineering delivered a feasibility study
in September of 2011 that outlined three probable options for reconstructing the right of way. The scope
of this bid tabulation is a close reflection of one of the alternates in the 2011 study (24 ft. BB width, two-
way traffic, some retaining walls, sidewalk on the west side of the proposed street, drainage
improvements and the relocation of utilities).

The City received bids from seven contractors. Bids ranged from a high of $1,995,874.77 to a low of
$1,553,547.50. A reasonably tight grouping. The Engineers Estimate for construction was $1,899,097.
Upon further bid tabulation, our Project Engineer recommends Pyramid Contractors Inc. (See attached)
Pyramid is a respected construction company that built the Johnson Drive Bridge over Turkey Creek two
years ago here in Merriam. We have not approached the contractor about additions to the contract. At the
last meeting Council inquired about the possibility to add sidewalks to 70" Street. That conversation will
occur after the award of the current contract. Staff will approach the contractor after award.

As of the date for this draft, all easements are acquired with the exception of one and it has a verbal
commitment of approval by the owner.

| Related Ordinance or Statutes: None

Recommendation:
Staff recommends the bid award to Pyramid Contractors Inc. in the amount of $1,553,547.50.

Funding Source:
Quarter Cent Sales Tax for Streets and Drainage.

Prepared by: Phil Lammers Date: May 19, 2016



Civil Engineering ' Surveying - Utilities
May 12, 2016

Mr. Gerry Vernon

Capital Improvements Director
City of Merriam

9001 W. 62™ Street

Merriam, Kansas 66204

RE: FARLEY AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS
Dear Mr. Vernon:

On May 10, 2016 at 10:00 a.m., seven (7) bids were received for the Farley Avenue Improvements
between 67" and 69" Streets.

A Bid Tabulation has been completed reflecting bid costs of each contractor and is attached for
your review. The low bidder was Pyramid Contractors Incorporated from Olathe, Kansas, with a
low bid of $1,553,547.50.

BHC Rhodes has reviewed all bids. There were mathematical errors from two {2) contractors which
did not affect the overall rankings. The errors are highlighted in yellow on the Bid Tabulation sheet.

BHC Rhodes has reviewed the submittal and recommend awarding Farley Avenue Improvement
project to Pyramid Contractors Inc.

Sincerely,

David Nolte, PE
Project Manager

Attachment: Bid Tabulation

BHC rHODES s @ Tradermork of Brurgordt Honomichl & Compony, A,

7101 College Bivd, Suite 400 * Overland Park, KS 66210 « P: (913) 663-1900 + F: (913) 663-1633 + ibhc.com



Farley Avenue - 67th to 69th DATE May 10, 2016
Bid Tabulation Bid Opening 10:00 a.m
Merriam, Kansas
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE
Item Unit Pyramid Contractors Inc. Kansas Heavy VF Anderson Builders LLC ‘Amino Brothers Pyramid Excavation Gunter Miles Excavation Average Minus High/Low Bid
No. |Item Description Unit Quantity Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total
1. |Clearing and Grubbing Lump Sum 1 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $23,000.00 $23,000.00| $37,923.00 $37,923.00] $50,000.00 $50,000.00| $18,000.00 $18,000.00| $20,955.83 $20,955.83] $31,784.60 $31,784.60|
2. |Removal of Existing Structures Lump Sum 1 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00| $15,000.00 $15,000.00| $72,000.00 $72,000.00 $18,504.00 $18,504.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00| $58,633.00 $58,633.00 $15,138.72 $15,138.72 $39,827.40 $39,827.40
3. |Construction Staking Lump Sum 1 $28,500.00 $28,500.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00| $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $13,733.00 $13,733.00| $7,000.00 $7,000.00| $7,800.00 $7,800.00| $7,630.36 $7,630.36 $9,306.60 $9,306.60|
4. |Mobilization Lump Sum 1 $65,000.00 $65,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00| $80,000.00 $80,000.00| $31,000.00 $31,000.00 $1,140.00 $1,140.00| $190,000.00 $190,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $76,447.30 $76,447.30 $70,428.00 $70,428.00
5. |Unclassified Excavation Cu.Yds. 10050 $27.00 $271,350.00 $5.50 $55,275.00 $16.50 $165,825.00} $17.00 $170,850.00 $16.50 $165,825.00 $20.00 $201,000.00} $40.00 $402,000.00 $30.96 $311,148.00 $22.00 $221,100.00
6. |Subgrade Stabilization (EST) Cu.Yds. 1571 $42.00 $65,982.00 $52.00 $81,692.00| $40.00 $62,840.00| $45.00 $70,695.00 $56.60 $88,918.60 $4.00 $6,284.00) $25.00 $39,275.00| $41.86 $65,762.06 $34.12 $53,602.52
7. | Temporary Surfacing Material (Road Gravel) (3") Sq. Yds. 140 $7.00 $980.00 $10.00 $1,400.00| $5.00 $700.00} $10.00 $1,400.00 $14.15 $1,981.00| $19.00 $2,660.00| $22.00 $3,080.00 $6.31 $883.40 $14.03 $1,964.20
8. |Driveway Subgrade (3")(AB-3) Sq. Yds 450 $12.00 $5,400.00 $14.00 $6,300.00| $5.00 $2,250.00| $6.00 $2,700.00| $7.55 $3,397.50| $12.00 $5,400.00 $4.44 $1,998.00 $8.71 $3,919.50] $7.00 $3,149.10
9. |Curb & Gutter, Combined (Type A, B, or C) Lin. Ft. 3159 $20.00 $63,180.00 $16.50 $52,123.50 $17.50 $565,282.50 $16.00 $50,544.00| $19.00 $60,021.00| $16.00 $50,544.00| $18.00 $56,862.00| $15.50 $48,964.50 $17.30 $54,650.70|
10. |Asphalt Concrete Surface O.P. Superpave (2") Tons 412 $80.00 $32,960.00 $63.00 $25,956.00| $69.00 $28,428.00| $68.00 $28,016.00 $70.25 $28,943.00 $65.00 $26,780.00| $71.00 $29,252.00| $69.67 $28,704.04 $68.65 $28,283.80
11. |Asphalt Concrete Base O.P. Superpave (Base)(6") Tons 1235 $75.00 $92,625.00 $62.00 $76,570.00 $68.00 $83,980.00 $67.00 $82,745.00| $69.10 $85,338.50| $64.00 $79,040.00| $70.00 $86,450.00 $68.56 $84,671.60 $67.62 $83,510.70|
12. |Aggregate Base (AB-3)(6") Sq. Yds 4714 $15.00 $70,710.00 $10.00 $47,140.00| $7.80 $36,769.20| $7.50 $35,355.00 $7.55 $35,590.70 $7.00 $32,998.00| $7.50 $35,355.00| $7.24 $34,129.36 $7.47 $35,213.58,
13. |Type B. MR-90 Compaction (6") Sq. Yds. 4714 $12.00 $56,568.00 $1.50 $7,071.00| $2.50 $11,785.00 $4.00 $18,856.00| $5.00 $23,570.00| $4.00 $18,556.00| $4.50 $21,213.00 $2.83 $13,340.62 $4.00 $18,856.00|
14. |Concrete Driveway (6") Sq. Yds 254 $70.00 $17,780.00 $45.00 $11,430.00| $45.00 $11,430.00| $59.00 $14,986.00 $57.70 $14,655.80 $53.00 $13,462.00| $47.00 $11,938.00 $38.60 $9,804.40 $52.34 $13,294.36
15. |Asphalt Driveway Tons 34 $80.00 $2,720.00 $95.00 $3,230.00| $125.00 $4,250.00| $103.00 $3,502.00 $106.00 $3,604.00| $100.00 $3,400.00| $107.00 $3,638.00 $105.05 $3,571.70] $108.20 $3,678.80
16. |Driveway Gravel Sq. Yds 7 $15.00 $1,065.00 $4.00 $284.00 $15.00 $1,065.00| $11.00 $781.00 $10.95 $777.45 $35.00 $2,485.00| $8.00 $568.00 $6.47 $459.37 $15.99 $1,135.29)
17. |Sidewalk Construction (4") Sq. Ft. 7593 $7.00 $53,151.00 $4.00 $30,372.00 $3.80 $28,853.40 $4.00 $30,372.00 $4.15 $31,510.95 $4.50 $34,168.50| $5.00 $37,965.00 $3.87 $29,384.91 $4.29 $32,573.97
18. |Sidewalk Ramp (6") Sq. Ft. 379 $15.00 $5,685.00 $9.00 $3,411.00| $9.00 $3,411.00| $7.00 $2,653.00| $14.35 $5,438.65| $11.00 $4,169.00| $9.00 $3,411.00 $13.87 $5,256.73] $10.07 $3,816.53,
19. |Detectable Warning Surface Sq. Ft. 71 $60.00 $4,260.00 $56.00 $3,976.00) $25.00 $1,775.00 $41.00 $2,911.00 $30.60 $2,172.60| $24.00 $1,704.00 $23.00 $1,633.00 $40.23 $2,856.33] $28.72 $2,039.12
20. [North Retaining Wall Area Face Sq Ft 5890 $44.00 $259,160.00 $60.00 $353,400.00 $52.50 $309,225.00 $43.00 $253,370.00] $51.40 $302,746.00 $55.00 $323,950.00 $48.50 $285,665.00 $57.55 $338,969.50 $50.08 $294,971.20
21. [South Retaining Wall Area Face Sq Ft 3622 $44.00 $159,368.00 $55.00 $199,210.00 $54.50 $197,399.00 $38.00 $137,636.00 $58.50 $211,887.00 $55.00 $199,210.00 $52.00 $188,344.00 $59.53 $215,617.66 $51.60 $186,895.20
22. |48" Steel Fence Lin. Ft. 502 $55.00 $27,610.00 $135.00 $67,770.00| $43.50 $21,837.00| $135.00 $67,770.00 $163.00 $81,826.00 $132.00 $66,264.00| $100.00 $50,200.00| $145.52 $73,051.04 $114.70 $57,579.40
23. |Cedar Wood Privacy Fence (Permanent) (EST) Lin. Ft. 530 $35.00 $18,550.00 $43.00 $22,790.00 $40.00 $21,200.00 $30.00 $15,900.00 $33.45 $17,728.50 $25.00 $13,250.00| $48.50 $25,705.00| $47.55 $25,201.50 $35.39 $18,756.70
24. |Guardrail Lin. Ft. 502 $150.00 $75,300.00 $31.00 $15,562.00| $35.00 $17,570.00| $37.00 $18,574.00 $39.50 $19,829.00 $31.00 $15,562.00| $35.00 $17,570.00| $33.99 $17,062.98 $35.50 $17,821.00
25. [Woven wire fence Lin. Ft. 296 $15.00 $4,440.00 $30.00 $8,880.00| $14.00 $4,144.00) $13.00 $3,848.00 $18.55 $5,490.80| $10.00 $2,960.00 $32.50 $9,620.00 $31.90 $9,442.40, $17.61 $5,212.56
26. [Pipe Underdrain (6") (EST) Lin. Ft. 100 $25.00 $2,500.00 $20.00 $2,000.00| $19.00 $1,900.00| $32.00 $3,200.00| $19.15 $1,915.00| $45.00 $4,500.00 $23.00 $2,300.00 $22.44 $2,244.00] $27.63 $2,763.00
27. |4%4' Junction Box Each 3 $5,000.00 $15,000.00 $2,800.00 $8,400.00 $4,295.00 $12,885.00 $3,200.00 $11,100.00 $3,458.00 $10,374.00 $4,000.00 $12,000.00| $3,930.00 $11,790.00 $5,174.52 $15,523.56 $3,776.60 $11,329.80
28. |6'%4' Non Setback Curb Inlet Each 5 $6,000.00 $30,000.00 $4,500.00 $22,500.00| $5,615.00 $28,075.00| $5,300.00 $26,500.00 $4,085.00 $20,425.00 $5,000.00 $25,000.00| $4,590.00 $22,950.00 $5,745.42 $28,727.10 $4,918.00 $24,590.00
29. [6x4 Curb inlet Each 1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00 $5,725.00 $5,725.00 $5,200.00 $5,200.00 $4,007.00 $4,007.00| $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $4,590.00 $4,590.00 $5,932.03 $5,932.03] $4,904.40 $4,904.40
30. |6x3 Non Setback Curb Inlet Each 6 $6,000.00 $36,000.00 $4,200.00 $25,200.00| $5,015.00 $30,090.00| $4,100.00 $24,600.00| $3,695.00 $22,170.00 $5,000.00 $30,000.00| $4,070.00 $24,420.00| $5,500.76 $33,004.56/ $4,376.00 $26,256.00|
31. [3x3' Area Inlet Each 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $3,535.00 $3,535.00 $3,300.00 $3,300.00 $2,998.00 $2,998.00| $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,450.00 $3,450.00 $4,936.77 $4,936.77, $3,256.60 $3,256.60
32. |55’ Area Inlet Each 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00| $4,850.00 $4,850.00| $4,300.00 $4,300.00 $3,940.00 $3,940.00 $4,400.00 $4,400.00| $4,365.00 $4,365.00| $5,721.92 $5,721.92] $4,371.00 $4,371.00]
33. [Storm Sewer (15") (RCP Class IIl) Lin. Ft. 980 $80.00 $78,400.00 $61.00 $59,780.00 $60.00 $58,800.00 $65.00 $63,700.00 $59.00 $57,820.00 $80.00 $78,400.00| $72.00 $70,560.00 $107.89 $105,732.20 $67.20 $65,856.00
34. |Storm Sewer (18") (RCP Class IIl) Lin. Ft. 106 $80.00 $8,480.00 $58.00 $6,148.00| $78.00 $8,268.00| $66.00 $6,996.00 $62.15 $6,587.90 $83.00 $8,798.00| $86.00 $9,116.00| $74.64 $7,911.84, $75.03 $7,953.18|
35. [Storm Sewer (24") (RCP Class IIl) Lin. Ft. 145 $120.00 $17,400.00 $92.00 $13,340.00 $80.00 $11,600.00 $83.00 $12,035.00 $72.50 $10,512.50 $96.00 $13,920.00| $98.00 $14,210.00 $85.96 $12,464.20 $85.90 $12,455.50
36. |Storm Sewer (30") (RCP Class Ill) Lin. Ft. 179 $150.00 $26,850.00 $115.00 $20,585.00| $105.00 $18,795.00| $121.00 $21,659.00] $90.00 $16,110.00| $120.00 $21,480.00| $148.00 $26,492.00| $105.12 $18,816.48, $116.80 $20,907.20|
37. [Storm Sewer (36") (RCP Class IIl) Lin. Ft. 12 $175.00 $2,100.00 $150.00 $1,800.00| $220.00 $2,640.00) $174.00 $2,088.00 $104.00 $1,248.00| $250.00 $3,000.00 $270.00 $3,240.00 $115.16 $1,384.32 $203.60 $2,443.20
38. [36" Flared End Section Each 1 $2,800.00 $2,800.00 $2,600.00 $2,600.00| $1,950.00 $1,950.00| $250.00 $2,500.00 $2,152.00 $2,152.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00| $1,950.00 $1,950.00| $1,852.57 $1,852.57 $1,820.40 $1,820.40]
39. [Concrete Collar Each 2 $900.00 $1,800.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $1,150.00 $2,300.00 $741.00 $1,482.00| $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $850.00 $1,700.00 $1,194.31 $2,388.62, $948.20 $1,896.40
40. |Water Valve Adjustment Each 2 $450.00 $900.00 $400.00 $800.00 $325.00 $650.00 $400.00 $800.00 $779.00 $1,558.00 $1,400.00 $2,800.00| $169.00 $338.00 $713.55 $1,427.10] $614.60 $1,229.20|
41. [Concrete Encasement LF 10 $300.00 $3,000.00 $120.00 $1,200.00 $200.00 $2,000.00 $200.00 $2,000.00 $130.00 $1,300.00| $250.00 $2,500.00 $100.00 $1,000.00 $168.94 $1,689.40, $176.00 $1,760.00
42. | Water Polution Control Manager Each 24 $250.00 $6,000.00 $250.00 $6,000.00| $135.00 $3,240.00| $108.00 $2,592.00 $167.00 $4,008.00 $90.00 $2,160.00| $110.00 $2,640.00| $110.58 $2,653.92 $122.00 $2,928.00|
43. [SWPPP Inspection Each 24 $250.00 $6,000.00 $250.00 $6,000.00 $180.00 $4,320.00 $108.00 $2,592.00| $123.00 $2,952.00| $90.00 $2,160.00| $110.00 $2,640.00 $110.58 $2,653.92 $122.20 $2,932.80
44. |25 ft. SKT End Treatment Each 1 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $2,235.00 $2,235.00| $2,700.00 $2,700.00| $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $2,452.00 $2,452.00 $2,300.00 $2,300.00| $2,520.00 $2,520.00| $2,471.57 $2,471.57 $2,534.40 $2,534.40]
45. |KDOT Rip-Rap 1/4 Ton (Grouted) Sq. Yds 25 $200.00 $5,000.00 $100.00 $2,500.00 $75.00 $1,875.00| $102.00 $2,550.00| $101.00 $2,525.00| $100.00 $2,500.00 $63.00 $1,575.00 $119.15 $2,978.75) $88.20 $2,205.00
46. [Permanent Traffic Control Signs Lump Sum 1 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00| $3,000.00 $3,000.00| $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $2,787.00 $2,787.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00| $2,695.00 $2,695.00| $2,642.97 $2,642.97 $2,516.40 $2,516.40]
47. [Mailbox Resets Each 4 $200.00 $800.00 $200.00 $800.00 $225.00 $900.00 $200.00 $800.00 $357.00 $1,428.00| $400.00 $1,600.00 $84.75 $339.00 $111.66 $446.64 $253.35 $1,013.40
48. [Traffic Control Lump Sum 1 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00| $5,500.00 $5,500.00| $5,076.00 $5,076.00 $5,239.00 $5,239.00| $9,000.00 $9,000.00| $4,885.00 $4,885.00| $4,793.30 $4,793.30 $5,940.00 $5,940.00|
49. Stop Bar Markers - Thermoplastic (Asphalt) Lin. Ft. 22 $30.00 $660.00 $63.00 $1,386.00| $70.00 $1,540.00 $65.00 $1,430.00| $66.90 $1,471.80| $28.00 $616.00 $69.00 $1,518.00 $67.27 $1,479.94 $59.78 $1,315.16
50. |[Street Lighting Installation Lump Sum 1 $28,000.00 $28,000.00 $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $59,000.00 $59,000.00 $51,100.00 $51,100.00| $52,904.00 $52,904.00| $50,000.00 $50,000.00| $53,290.00 $53,290.00| $52,279.74 $52,279.74, $53,258.80 $53,258.80|
51. [Lawn Sprinkler System (EST) Each 1 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00| $1,700.00 $1,700.00| $3,901.00 $3,901.00| $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $850.00 $850.00 $1,990.53 $1,990.53] $2,350.20 $2,350.20
52. Temporary Inlet Protection Each 17 $75.00 $1,275.00 $65.00 $1,105.00| $80.00 $1,360.00| $70.00 $1,190.00 $72.45 $1,231.65 $70.00 $1,190.00| $140.00 $2,380.00| $136.95 $2,328.15 $86.49 $1,470.33]
53. |Temporary Slope Barrier (Silt Fence) (EST) Lin. Ft. 1210 $6.00 $7,260.00 $1.00 $1,210.00| $1.30 $1,573.00 $2.00 $2,420.00| $1.25 $1,512.50| $2.00 $2,420.00 $1.40 $1,694.00 $1.38 $1,669.80, $1.59 $1,923.90
54. [Rock Ditch Check Each 1 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00} $750.00 $750.00} $400.00 $400.00 $330.00 $330.00 $300.00 $300.00 $575.00 $575.00 $774.49 $774.49 $471.00 $471.00
55. [Sod (All Types) Sq. Yds 2004 $7.00 $14,028.00 $4.00 $8,016.00| $6.00 $12,024.00| $6.50 $13,026.00 $4.40 $8,817.60| $4.00 $8,016.00| $5.75 $11,523.00 $5.51 $11,042.04 $5.33 $10,681.32
56. [Landscaping Lump Sum 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00| $2,200.00 $2,200.00| $10,800.00 $10,800.00| $2,787.00 $2,787.00| $2,000.00 $2,000.00| $2,400.00 $2,400.00| $9,123.25 $9,123.25 $4,037.40 $4,037.40]
57. |Electrical Lump Sum 1 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00| $135,000.00 $135,000.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00 $206,827.00 $206,827.00 $185,000.00 $185,000.00 $208,330.00 $208,330.00 $204,385.28 $204,385.28 $187,031.40 $187,031.40
Grand Total $1,899,097.00 $1,553,547.50 $1,633,564.10 $1,641,818.00 $1,728,325.00 $1,880,606.50 $1,948,500.00 $1,995,844.77 $1,765,852.72
BHCR Proj. No. 020900.01.01
lofl 5/17/2016



AGENDA ITEM INFORMATION FORM

| Agenda Item: Approval of the Co-Responder Memorandum of Understanding

Department: POLICE

Background/Description of Item:

In 2015 the Northeast area police chiefs started a discussion about the problems related to Mental Health calls for service.
We had been watching both Olathe and Overland Park benefit from a partnership with Johnson County Mental Health to
provide a Mental Health Co-Responder for their agencies. We wanted to explore the possibility of providing this service
to our officers and citizens.

We are proposing a partnership between Johnson County Mental Health and the Northeast Police Departments
(Merriam, Mission, Westwood, Roeland Park, Fairway, Prairie Village and Leawood) to provide a Mental Health Co-
Responder, to be shared in the Northeast.

We will receive the services of a Master Degree level mental health professional employed by Johnson County Mental
Health, providing community based interventions and assessments for individuals coming into contact with law
enforcement for mental health and/or substance abuse related calls for service. Which will allow us to provide a higher
quality of service with face to face intervention for our citizens.

The memorandum of understanding between Johnson County Mental Health and the Cities of Merriam, Leawood,
Prairie Village, Mission, Roeland Park, Fairway, Westwood, Westwood Hills and Mission Woods has been
approved by all appropriate legal counsel. Each city is now in the process of gaining approval from their respective
City Councils to move forward with this project.

Please allow the Mayor to sign the Memorandum of Understanding and begin the process of helping the citizens of
Merriam address potential mental health and co-occurring substance use disorder issues.

| Related Ordinance or Statutes: N/A

Recommendation:
Allow the Mayor to sign the Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Merriam and the
Johnson County Mental Health Center.

Funding Source: For the year 2016- Available budget from Personal Services. 2017 will be funded in the
contractual budget.

Prepared by: Chief Michael Daniels Date: 05/19/16



JOHNSON COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH CO-RESPONDER PROJECT
COOPERATIVE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

I. Purpose

A. This Agreement is a proposed collaborative effort amongst the cities of Leawood, Prairie
Village, Merriam, Mission, Roeland Park, Fairway, Westwood, Westwood Hills and Mission
Woods (collectively, the “Cities”) and Johnson County Mental Health Center (JCMHC) to address
potential mental health and co-occurring substance use disorder issues in our jurisdictions by
sharing resources and expenses to fund a shared co-responder position dedicated to the Cities
(herein referred to as the “Project”).

B. The purpose of the Project is to find ways that the mental health and criminal justice systems
of Johnson County, specifically within the Cities, can work in partnership to improve service
response to individuals who suffer from mental health issues and have co-occurring substance
use disorders, or who are in danger of becoming alcoholics or drug abusers.

C. The purpose of this Memorandum of Understanding is to:
1. delineate the responsibilities of the parties to the Project;
2. maximize interagency cooperation; and

3. formalize the relationships between the parties and their employees regarding
Project operations, policies, planning and training.

Il. Parties.

The participating entities in the Project and this MOU are:

A. the Johnson County Mental Health Center/JCMHC;
B. the City of Leawood, through the Leawood Police Department;
C. the City of Prairie Village, through the Prairie Village Police Department;
D. the City of Merriam, through the Merriam Police Department;
E. the City of Mission, through the Mission Police Department;
F. the City of Roeland Park, through the Roeland Park Police Department;
G. the City of Fairway, through the Fairway Police Department; and
H. the City of Westwood, through the Westwood Police Department.
1

CORE/9990000.3497/117749184.2



l. the City of Westwood Hills, through the Westwood Police Department
J. the City of Mission Woods, through the Westwood Police Department

JCMHC and the cities of Leawood, Prairie Village, Merriam, Mission, Roeland Park, Fairway,
Westwood, Westwood Hills and Mission Woods are collectively referred to herein as the
“Parties” or individually as a “Party”.

lll. Organizational Structure, Control and Responsibilities.
A. Organizational Structure.
1. The oversight of the Project will be cooperatively provided by the Parties.

2. Each Party will designate one individual to be that Party’s point of contact. These
points of contact will make up the Project Leadership Team.

3. The Parties will facilitate regular meetings of the Project Leadership Team and any
other appropriate individuals to address the progress of the Project, as well as other
justice and mental health related projects or issues.

B. Roles and Responsibilities of the Parties.

1. JCMHC will hire, employ and supervise one Qualified Mental Health Professional (the
“co-responder”) as part of the Project.

2. JCMHC expressly represents and warrants to each City that the co-responder is not
and shall not be construed to be an employee of any City and that the status of JCMHC
is that of independent contractor for the Cities for which JCMHC is solely responsible for
co-responder’s actions and inactions. JCMHC also agrees that neither it, nor the co-
responder may enter into contracts or agreements on behalf of any City or to otherwise
create obligations of any City to third parties.

3. The Cities will participate in the interview and hiring process with JCMHC, though
JCMHC will retain the ultimate decision-making authority regarding the hiring and
employment of the co-responder.

4. JCMHC shall provide the co-responder with a vehicle and cell phone for the co-
responder’s use in his/her Project duties.

5. The co-responder will work in cooperation with the Cities to assist the Cities with
individuals who suffer from mental health issues and co-occurring substance use
disorders and who are contacted by law enforcement.

CORE/9990000.3497/117749184.2



6. The co-responder will report to JCMHC for administrative matters (e.g. leave, pay,
benefits) and for other matters unrelated to the case-specific work assignments of the
Project. The co-responder will coordinate with the City with regard to respective case-
specific work assignments.

7. It shall be the joint responsibility of JCMHC and the co-responder to regularly and in a
timely manner inform the Cities of scheduled vacation, training, annual leave, or sick
leave. The co-responder will observe holidays as set by Johnson County, Kansas
government. When the co-responder is on leave for any reason, back-up coverage will
not be provided.

8. The co-responder shall be subject to the personnel policies and procedures of
JCMHC. To the extent they are not in conflict with JCMHC policies, each City’s personnel
policies shall also apply to the co-responder when he/she is working in or coordinating
with that particular City. It shall be the responsibility of each individual City to inform or
train the co-responder on the personnel policies applicable to him/her. Performance
appraisals will be handled by JCMHC, except that the Cities will be given the opportunity
to provide written comments for discretionary use by JCMHC in the appraisal process.

9. The City of Leawood shall serve as host site for the Project and will provide an office
designated for the use of the co-responder. In addition to the office at the Leawood
Police Department the co-responder shall be provided a designated work space or
office, as available, in other cities.

10. The City of Leawood will provide the co-responder with a portable police radio.
JCMCH will provide him/her a laptop computer and any other equipment necessary to
fulfill Project duties.

11. The co-responder position will be a salaried exempt position which will work full-
time (40 hours per week, 5 days per week), allocating work time between the Cities as
calls for service and workload requires.

12. The Cities shall reimburse JCMHC for the co-responder personnel costs incurred by
JCMHC including, but not limited to, salary, retirement, expenses, disability, and all
other employment-related benefits incident to the co-responder’s employment with
JCMHC within the limits of the Project Budget Addendum, attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference (the “Addendum”). JCMHC will invoice each City its
pro rata share on a quarterly basis in accordance with the Addendum.

13. As law enforcement officers respond to the scene of a call and it is determined that
assistance of the co-responder will aide in the disposition of the call, the responding
officer will work jointly with the co-responder, either directly or through dispatch.

CORE/9990000.3497/117749184.2



14. The co-responder’s time will be shared among and between the Cities. It is the
intent of the Parties that the shared time will be reasonably equal to the percentages
shown on the attached Addendum. The Parties shall meet regularly to determine the
appropriate scheduling. However, the Cities shall work cooperatively in this regard and
if a City to which the co-responder is not assigned at the particular time has a situation
which would benefit from co-responder assistance, that City shall contact the co-
responder and request assistance as available.

15. Co-responder training shall be provided by JCMHC including, but not limited to,
issues related to confidentiality. Additional training, as appropriate, may be provided as
needed by the Cities.

16. The Cities will provide training to the co-responder and their respective employees
on the Project with regard to Project goals and protocols, including communication
protocols for determining the need for the co-responder, situational awareness training,
and information security training and credentialing as required by Criminal Justice
Information System (CJIS) and KCIJIS (Kansas Criminal Justice Information System).

17. In the event that the co-responder is on leave and/or busy on another case, the
Cities may employ the traditional process for requesting JCMHC services as needed.

18. If the co-responder has complaints, suggestions, comments, or concerns regarding
the policies, procedures, practices or decisions of the Cities, the co-responder is to first
present such concerns to their immediate JCMHC supervisor who may, in turn, pursue
discussions with the respective City. However, it is permissible and encouraged for the
co-responder to communicate with City staff regarding daily issues pertaining to
efficient and effective case processing.

19. In any instance in which the co-responder, in the judgment of a City, may have
engaged in misconduct or failure to fulfill the mission or purpose of the Project as
requested, the City shall notify JCMHC, in writing, of the details of the alleged
misconduct or failure. JCMHC shall then undertake an appropriate review of the
allegations and, in the event the allegations are confirmed, implement any necessary or
appropriate discipline up to, and including, termination of the co-responder, after
discussion with the Project Leadership Team, as deemed appropriate.

20. Should the Project be terminated for any reason, JCMHC is solely responsible for
any and all decisions as to whether to continue to employ a co-responder. The co-
responder shall have no recourse against any City for any employment decision(s) made
by JCMHC, including termination of the Project or termination of the co-responder.

21. Equipment and other tangible property provided to the co-responder by any City as

part of the Project will remain property of the respective City and must be returned to
4

CORE/9990000.3497/117749184.2



the respective City immediately upon termination of the co-responder, or within thirty
(30) days of the termination of the Project, unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

22. The co-responder shall, to the extent practical, keep a general account of time spent
working for each City, including types of activities, police calls, and training.

C. Legal Status.

This MOU is authorized by K.S.A. 12-2908 as a contract between municipalities to
perform governmental services or activities, is not an interlocal agreement as
contemplated by K.S.A. 12-2901 et seq.; and does not create a new or separate legal
entity. Each Party shall be responsible for the actions and responsibilities arising under
this MOU of its respective employees.

D. Confidentiality; Inquiries.

1. The Parties shall adhere to all applicable laws and policies regarding the
confidentiality of data or information obtained during the Project. To the extent
required by law, the Parties shall comply with HIPAA, and are to maintain the
confidentiality of personal health information (PHI), sharing that PHI only to the extent
necessary to coordinate treatment or disposition of the crisis situation.

2. As ageneral rule, all outside inquiries regarding the Project shall be directed to the
respective Public Information Officer representing the involved City. Any inquiries
involving mental health case supervision issues shall be directed to JCMHC.

IV. Effective Date, Duration, Termination, Insurance and Funding.
A. This MOU shall become effective upon execution by all Parties.

B. This MOU may be executed in one or more counterparts, including by facsimile, each of which
when compiled in its entirety shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

C. The term of this MOU is for the duration of the Project.

D. Any Party may terminate its relationship with the Project and withdraw from the Project and
this MOU at any time, by written notification to the other Parties at least (60) days prior to
termination. The terminating Party will be responsible for its pro rata share of the costs of the
Project up to and including the last date of its participation, regardless of the use of the co-
responder. Notice of termination shall be delivered to the Project Leadership Team. If one or
more Cities terminate its relationship to the Project, then the JCMHC and remaining Cities may
agree to continue the Project under this MOU by amending the pro rata shares in the
Addendum, renegotiate this MOU, or terminate the MOU.

CORE/9990000.3497/117749184.2



E. Insurance — The Parties shall each carry and maintain in force for the duration of the Project
insurance coverage, underwritten by insurer(s) lawfully authorized to write insurance in the
state of Kansas, of the minimum types and limits as set forth below:

1. All Parties shall carry Commercial General Liability
a. $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit, for bodily injury, personal injury, and
property damage liability per occurrence
b. $2,000,000 annual aggregate
Coverage must include Premises and Operations; Contractual Liability; Products and

Completed Operations Liability.

2. All Parties shall carry Commercial Automobile Liability - $500,000 Combined Single Limit,
for bodily injury, personal injury, and property damage liability per accident covering all
owned, non-owned, and hired vehicles. Provided, however, it is understood and agreed by
the Parties that the JCMHC provided vehicle shall be covered primarily by JCMHC's
automobile liability self-insurance and insurance program.

3. JCMHC shall carry Professional Liability
a. $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit, for bodily injury, personal injury, and
property damage liability per occurrence
b. $3,000,000 annual aggregate

4. Cities shall carry Law Enforcement Liability
a. $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit, for bodily injury, personal injury, and
property damage liability per occurrence
b. $2,000,000 annual aggregate

5. As respects each Party’s employees:
a. Statutory Workers’ Compensation
b. Employer's Liability:
i. Bodily Injury by Accident ~ $500,000 Each Accident:
ii. Bodily Injury by Disease $500,000 Policy Limit
iii. Bodily Injury by Disease $500,000 Each Employee

Provided, however, it is understood and agreed by the Parties that the co-responder
shall be covered primarily by the JCMHC Workers’ Compensation and Employer’s
Liability self-insurance and excess insurance coverage.

Each Party shall furnish the other with Certificate(s) of Insurance verifying the required
insurance is in full force and effect in accordance with this MOU. Certificate Holders
shall be the Parties as shown on attached exhibit A.

Board of County Commissioners and JCMHC
Johnson County, Kansas

CORE/9990000.3497/117749184.2



c/o Risk Manager
111 South Cherry Street, Suite 2400
Olathe, Kansas 66061-3486

Prior to cancellation or non-renewal, each Party agrees that it or its Agent shall provide
Certificate Holder not less than thirty (30) days advance written notice of such change.
Renewal certificate(s) of insurance shall be provided by the Parties within ten (10)
business days of insurance renewals.

F. Expenditure of funds as part of the Project will be subject to the respective budgetary
processes of each Party. To the extent that this MOU is interpreted as requiring any
expenditure of funds by any City, the Parties acknowledge that the Cities are obligated only to
pay expenditures as may lawfully be made from: (a) funds budgeted and appropriated for that
purpose during that City's current budget year; or (b) funds made available from any lawfully
operated revenue producing source.

G. This MOU shall inure to the benefit of, and shall be binding upon, the Parties and their
respective successors.

Tim DeWeese, Executive Director
Johnson County Mental Health Center

CORE/9990000.3497/117749184.2



ATTEST:

Debra Harper, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Patricia A. Bennett, City Attorney

ATTEST:

Joyce Mundy, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Catherine Logan, City Attorney

ATTEST:

Juli Pinnick, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michelle Daise, City Attorney

CORE/9990000.3497/117749184.2

City of Leawood:

By:

Peggy Dunn, Mayor

City of Prairie Village:

By:

Laura Wassmer, Mayor
City of Merriam:
By:

Ken Sissom, Mayor



City of Mission:

By:

Steve Schowengerdt, Mayor
ATTEST:

Martha Sumrall, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

David Martin, City Attorney
City of Roeland Park:

By:

Joel Marquardt, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelley Bohon, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Neil Shortlidge, City Attorney

City of Fairway:

By:

Jerry Wiley, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kathy Axelson, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Stephen Chinn, City Attorney

CORE/9990000.3497/117749184.2



City of Westwood:

By:

John Ye, Mayor
ATTEST:

Fred Sherman, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ryan Denk, City Attorney

City of Westwood Hills:

By:

Paula Schwach, Mayor
ATTEST:

Beth O’Bryan, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

James Orr, City Attorney
City of Mission Woods:

By:

Robert Tietze, Mayor
ATTEST:

Shelley Floyd, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Steve Mauer, City Attorney

10

CORE/9990000.3497/117749184.2



ADDENDUM
PROJECT BUDGET

The total annual cost for the Project shall not exceed $94,664.08, except for overtime approved in
advance by each City’s point of contact, as approved in each City’s budget. JCMHC shall invoice each
City on a quarterly basis according to its pro rata share, determined by population, as follows:

City Percent Annual Share of Cost
Leawood 36% $34,452.44
Prairie Village 23% $22,054.73
Merriam 13% $11,747.39
Mission 11% $9,717.07
Mission Hills 4% $3,623.04
Mission Woods <1% $178.10
Roeland Park 8% $6,970.28
Fairway 4% $3,991.45
Westwood 2% $1,559.13
Westwood Hills <1% $370.45
11

CORE/9990000.3497/117749184.2



Exhibit A

Board of County Commissioners and JCMHC
Johnson County, Kansas c/o Risk Manager
111 South Cherry Street, Suite 2400

Olathe, Kansas 66061-3486

City of Leawood Kansas
4800 Town Center Drive
Leawood, Kansas 66211

City of Prairie Village Kansas
7700 Mission Road

Prairie Village, Kansas
66208

City of Merriam Kansas
9001 W. 62" Street,
Merriam, Kansas
66202

City of Mission Kansas
6090 Woodson
Mission, Kansas
66202

City of Roeland Park Kansas
4600 W. 51° Street
Roeland Park, Kansas
66205

City of Westwood

4700 Rainbow Boulevard
Westwood, Kansas
66205

CORE/9990000.3497/117749184.2

12



City of Westwood Hills
2216 West 49" Street
Westwood Hills, Kansas
666205

City of Fairway Kansas

4210 Shawnee Mission Parkway, Suite #100
Fairway, Kansas

66205

City of Mission Woods Kansas
4700 Rainbow

Westwood, Kansas

66205

CORE/9990000.3497/117749184.2

13



AGENDA ITEM INFORMATION FORM

Agenda Item: Consider approval of the purchase of four park signs with installation.

Department:  Parks & Recreation

Background/Description of Item:

As part of the Capital Improvement Project budget, replacement of park signs is scheduled to occur in 2016 and 2017. Current
signs, some estimated to be at least 25 years old, are faded with cracked legs and display the old city logo. Staff has evaluated
all the signs in the system and have chosen to replace signs showing the most damage in 2016. These signs are located at
Chatlain (1), Brown (2) and Vavra (1) parks.

To begin the process, staff worked with Park Board to identify various kinds of park signage. Park Board identified features
they liked on the various examples. Based on that input, information was shared with three companies to submit samples of
signs that fit the criteria established. Only one sign company, Victory Sign Company, responded providng three examples of
signs. Park Board provided feedback on the examples submitted. Utilizing that feedback, the vendor submitted two
renderings for final selection. A rendering of the sign Park Board is recommending for installation is attached. This will be
the same sign installed in 2017.

Each sign will be 60 inches tall with a face of 79.5 inches wide. Each sign will be installed on a 24-inch solid concrete footer
to simplify mowing and trimming maintenance. Each si